
 

 
 

  
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 
Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Tuesday, 14 October 2014 
: 

Committee:  
Young People's Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date: Wednesday, 22 October 2014 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND 
  
You are requested to attend the above meeting.  
The Agenda is attached 
 
 
Claire Porter 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) 
 
 
Members of the Committee 
Joyce Barrow (Chairman) 
Peggy Mullock (Vice Chairman) 
Andy Boddington 
Hannah Fraser 
Vince Hunt 

Robert Macey 
Kevin Pardy 
Robert Tindall 
Kevin Turley 
David Turner 

 
Co-opted Members (Voting): 
Austin Atkinson Diocese of Shrewsbury (RC) 
Paul Wignall Diocese of Hereford (CE) 
Dominic Wilson Parent Governor - Secondary Schools 
 
Co-opted Members (Non-Voting): 
Mark Hignett Voluntary and Community Sector 

Assembly 
 
Substitute Members: 
Charlotte Barnes 
Dean Carroll 
Peter Cherrington 
Roger Evans 
Jane MacKenzie 

William Parr 
Stuart West 
Michael Wood 
Tina Woodward 
Paul Wynn 

Public Document Pack



 
Substitute Co-opted Members (Voting): 
  
 
Your Committee Officer is:  
 
Tim Ward  Committee Officer 
Tel:   01743 252739 
Email:   tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk 



AGENDA 

 
1  Apologies and Substitutions  

 
To receive apologies for absence and notification of any substitute members.  
 
 

2  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
Members are reminded they must not participate in the discussion or vote on 
any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave 
the room prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 
 

3  Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
The minutes of the last meeting, held on 10 September 2014, are attached for 
confirmation. 
 
 

4  Public Question Time  
 
To receive any questions, statements or petitions of which members of the 
public have given notice. 
 
Deadline for notification is: Friday 17 October 2014 
 
 

5  Members' Question Time  
 
To receive any questions of which Members of the Council have given notice. 
 
Deadline for notification: Friday 17 October 2014 
 
 

6  Changes to Youth Services (To Follow) 
 
Report to follow  
 
 

7  Pupil Premium for Looked After Children (Pages 7 - 12) 
 
This report outlines the change in the management of the Pupil Premium grant 
for Looked After Children (LAC) which came into force from April 2014.  It 
outlines the main changes and the impact that this has on Shropshire LAC, LAC 
from other local authorities placed in Shropshire, and Shropshire schools. 
 
 



 
8  Rapid Action Group (RAG) - Cost of Looked After Children (Pages 13 - 18) 

 
To receive the report of the RAG 
 
 

9  Work Programme (Pages 19 - 34) 
 
The Current Scrutiny Work Programme and Cabinet Forward Plan are attached 
 
 

10  Date of Next Meeting  
 
Members are reminded that the next scheduled meeting will take place on 
Wednesday 20 November 2014 at 10.00am at The Shirehall 
 
 



 

 
 
YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2014 
10.00 am - 12.40 pm in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 
Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND 
 
Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward 
Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 252739 
 
Present  
Shropshire Councillors 
Councillor Joyce Barrow (Chairman) 
Councillors Peggy Mullock (Vice Chairman), Hannah Fraser, Vince Hunt, Robert Macey, 
Kevin Pardy, Robert Tindall, Kevin Turley, David Turner and Roger Evans (Substitute) 
(substitute for Andy Boddington) 
 
Co-Opted Members (Voting) 
Austin Atkinson and Dominic Wilson 
 
Co-Opted Members (Non- Voting) 
Mark Hignett 
 
 
24 Apologies and Substitutions  
 
24.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Boddington.  
 
24.2 Councillor Evans substituted for Councillor Boddington. 
 
25 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
25.1 None were disclosed. 
 
26 Minutes  
 
26.1 RESOLVED 
 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Young People’s Scrutiny Committee held on 
the 16 July 2014 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
 
27 Public Question Time  
 
27.1 There were no questions from members of the public. 
 
28 Members' Question Time  
 
28.1 There were no questions from Members. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Minutes of the Young People's Scrutiny Committee held on 10 September 2014 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 252739 2 

 

29 Quarterly Performance Report  
 
29.1 The meeting received the report of the Director of Children’s Services which 

summarised the latest performance indicators in relation to Social Care and 
Education for Children and Young People as at the end of the financial year 
2013/14. 

 
29.2 A Member commented on the seemingly low performance at key stage 2 for higher 

level students and asked for the reasons for this.  The Head of Education 
Improvement and Efficiency advised that work on the identification of the issues 
around the higher level performance was being undertaken.  She went on to say 
that there had been some improvement but this would be hard to quantify until the 
next tranche of data was received, but that there was clear improvement in 
grammar, punctuation and spelling. 

 
29.3 A Member asked whether there were any statistics for children educated at home.  

The Head of Education Improvement and Efficiency advised him that these would 
be included in a future report to the Committee. 

 
29.4 A Member commented that there had been a 57% increase in referrals to Children’s 

Social Care and asked for the reason for this.  The Head of Safeguarding 
commented that the increase was in line with increases in other councils, and that 
referrals resulted in a number of outcomes. She went on to say that part of the early 
help work was aimed at reducing the number of referrals.  

 
29.5 A Member asked why the percentage of referrals within 12 months of a previous 

re
[...]


protection plans (CPP) was due to an increase in the number of children with plans 
in place being more than the number of children having their plans removed.  The 
Head of Safeguarding commented that this may be the case.  She informed the 
meeting that work was ongoing on the issue of repeat CPPs and commented that it 
was important that the second plan did not just repeat what was contained in the 
first plan. 

 
29.11 A Member asked whether the stability of placements depended on the quality of the 

placement.  The Head of Safeguarding commented that the change in the figures 
had resulted from the decision to move out of county placements back to 
Shropshire.  The Director of Children’s Services reminded Members that this 
decision had been made as it was better for the long term outcomes for the children 
and it was also more cost effective to accommodate children in Shropshire rather 
than out of the county. 

 
29.12 The Chair thanked Officers for the report and for answering questions. 

 
 
30 Child Sexual Exploitation  
 
30.1 The meeting received a presentation from the Service Specialist – Safeguarding 

and Review (copy attached to signed minutes) which provided an update on work 
being done in Shropshire to raise awareness of and to prevent child sexual 
exploitation (CSE). 

 
30.2 A Member expressed concern that 7 out of the 20 cases considered were or 

became looked after children (LAC).  The Service Specialist explained that the 
majority of the young people concerned became LAC as a result of concerns raised 
and that only one had been a LAC prior to the concerns being raised.  

 
30.3 A Member commended the fact that the number of referrals by schools had 

increased and asked what training was provided for teachers and governors. The 
Head of Education Improvement and Efficiency informed the meeting that all 
schools had to have a child protection lead and that they received full training on 
CSE.  It was noted that schools could also bu
[...]
were a number of out of county looked after 

children resident within the county and asked what provision was made for them.  
The Director of Children’s Services responded that, whilst responsibility for these 
children remained with the home authority, Shropshire Council had a duty of care 
towards them and was working closely with the private care providers to agree 
processes and procedures around recognising the risks.  

 
30.8 A Member asked whether the Council was advised when the police were called due 

to LAC absconding.  The Service Specialist advised that that there was a protocol 
that all authorities had signed up to and that in Shropshire this information was 
passed on by the police co-ordinator. 

 
30.9 A Member asked whether the risk assessments carried out were robust.  The 

Service Specialist advised that they had been recently reviewed and were up to 
date. 

 
30.10 The Chair thanked the Service Specialist for his presentation. 
 
31 Corporate Parenting  
 
31.1 It was agreed that due to time constraints the presentation on Corporate Parenting 

would be deferred to a future meeting. 
 

 
32 NEETS  
 
32.1 The meeting received a presentation from the Information, Advice & Guidance 

(IAG) & Transition Manager on work being done to reduce the number of young 
people in Shropshire not in Education, Employment or Training (NEET). 

 

Page 4



Minutes of the Young People's Scrutiny Committee held on 10 September 2014 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 252739 5 

 

32.2 A Member asked what the current trends were with regards to the number of 
NEETS in the County.  The IAG & Transition Manager agreed to circulate current 
data after the meeting. 

 
32.3 Members congratulated the Officers on the good work they were doing and the 

Chairman thanks Officers for their presentation. 
 

 
33 Work Programme  
 
33.1 The meeting received copies of the current Scrutiny Work Programme and the 

Cabinet Forward Plan. 
 
33.2 The Chairman asked Members to let her know of any other topics they would like 

added to the Committee’s Work Programme. 
 

 
34 Date of Next Meeting  
 
34.1 Members were reminded that the next meeting of the Committee would be held at 

10.00am on 22 October 2014  at The Shirehall 
 
 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 
Date:  

  

 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

 

PUPIL PREMIUM ARRANGEMENTS FOR LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN (LAC) 

APRIL 2014/15 

 

Responsible Officer:   

Jeff Potts, Head of LAC Education & Health Team & Virtual School Head - Shropshire 

e-mail: jeff.potts@shropshire.gov.uk  Tel: 01743 250124  Fax: 01743 250122 

 

 

1. Summary 

This report outlines the change in the management of the Pupil Premium grant for 

Looked After Children (LAC) which came into force from April 2014.  It outlines the 

main changes and the impact that this has on Shropshire LAC, LAC from other local 

authorities placed in Shropshire, and Shropshire schools. 

 

2. Recommendation 

Members are asked to note the contents of this report. 

 

REPORT 

 

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal  

The Pupil Premium Grant is being used to support the educational progress and 

attainment of Shropshire’s Looked After Children.  

 

4. Financial Implications 

Any underspend in the Pupil Premium Grant will need to be returned to the 

Department for Education at the end of the financial year 2014-15. 

 

5. Background 

 

5.1  Pupil Premium funding is additional funding given to publically funded schools in 

England to help them raise the attainment of disadvantaged pupils and close the 

attainment gap between them and their peers.  Funding is available to both 

mainstream and non-mainstream schools, such as special schools and pupil referral 

units. 

 

Pupil Premium funding was introduced in 2011 and was available to three identified 

groups of disadvantaged pupils:- 

Young People’s Scrutiny 

 

 

22 October 2014 

Item 

7 

Public 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



 

• children and young people eligible for free schools meals; 

• children and young people with parents in the regular armed forces; and 

• LAC. 

 

Funding allocations have increased over the years and previously the majority of this 

funding was paid direct into schools budgets.  

 

5.2 Virtual School Headteacher (VSH) 

The Children and Families Act 2014 confirmed that local authorities in England have 

a duty to promote the educational achievement of LAC and that they must appoint at 

least one person for the purpose of discharging this duty.  That person must be an 

officer employed by that authority or another local authority in England and can be 

called the Virtual Headteacher for LAC (VSH). 

 

5.3      Main changes in the Pupil Premium for LAC - April 2014 

The conditions for grant for the pupil premium arrangements for LAC changed in 

April 2014.  The three main changes are: 

 

a. “First, LAC attract a Pupil premium of £1900, more than double the amount 

they attracted in 2013-14; 

 

b. Secondly, the cohort of LAC who attract the pupil Premium is bigger and 

includes children looked after from the first day of care rather than, as 

previously, only those who had been looked after for six months or more; and 

 

c. Thirdly, for 2014-15 the Pupil Premium for LAC must be managed by the VSH 

in the authority that looks after them.  Unlike in previous years, there is no 

requirement for an authority to pass the funding onto the school where the 

child is on roll to contribute towards meeting the needs identified in their 

Personal Education Plan (PEP).  The presumption, however, is funding is 

passed to the school and this is strongly encouraged”. 

 

Pupil Premium and the role of the Virtual School Head 2014-15 FAQs (March 2014) 

http://documents.hants.gov.uk/childrens-services/PupilPremiumforchildrenincare201415.pdf 

 

5.4      Shropshire VSH and Schools 

 

5.4.1 The Shropshire LAC Education Team is a very well established multi-agency team 

led by the VSH that has been working with LAC, schools, carers, parents, social 

workers, health professionals, residential staff and many others since 1999 to 

promote the educational achievements for Shropshire LAC.  The Department for 

Education have changed the arrangements for the management of the Pupil 

Premium for LAC to: 

 

Page 8



“Breflect more effectively the particular challenges of supporting their education.  

Now that VSH’s will be statutory they will be responsible as part of the corporate 

parent role to promote the educational achievement of children looked after by their 

authority.  Ministers therefore want them to have a greater role in working with 

schools to ensure that duty is fulfilled.    

 

           The conditions of grant for 2014-15 states clearly that the Pupil Premium grant 

allocations must be managed by the designated VSH for the children looked after by 

the authority.  This has statutory force B” 

 

5.4.2   Alongside this duty to promote the educational achievements of LAC sits the 

accountability for the VSH.  It is clear that the VSH remains accountable to the 

Director of Children’s Services and/or the Chief Executive and the Lead Member for 

Children.  

 

5.4.3   The VSH and LAC Education and Health Team have consulted widely and have 

briefed and trained Headteachers and Designated Teachers for LAC on the 

arrangements that will be made to support these changes in grant.  Underpinning 

these arrangements are some core beliefs around LAC and Shropshire schools: 

 

• that Shropshire schools generally are aware of the particular needs and 

challenges of LAC and do a good job in supporting individuals and groups of 

LAC; 

• that there is a spirit of co-operation and working together already established in 

Shropshire between schools and the VSH regarding LAC; 

• that resources should be targeted on those LAC most in need of support in a 

manner reflecting ac
[...]
AQs (March 

2014)  

http://documents.hants.gov.uk/childrens-

services/PupilPremiumforchildrenincare201415.pdf 

 

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)     

Councillor Ann Hartley  

Local Member 

All 

 

Conflicts of interest declared by members 

 

Appendices 

N/A 

 

Page 12



 

 Young People’s Scrutiny 
 
 
22nd October 2014 

 Item 
 

8 
 

Public 
 

 
Rapid Action Group LAC Foster Care Provision 

 
 
Responsible Officer Tina Russell, Head of Children’s Social Care Services & 

Safeguarding 
e-mail:   tina.russell@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 254244 Fax   
 
 

1. Summary 
 

1.1 Rapid Action Group  

 

 In March 2014 a Rapid Action Group was established as part of Scrutiny.  The 

focus of the group was to provide support and a “critical friend” challenge to the 

development and management of foster care provision in Shropshire.  This report 

provides an update on activities to date. 

 

2. Recommendations 
 

• To note the work of RAG group within the wider context of the LAC strategy and 
Shropshire Corporate Parenting Strategy.  

• For all members to take every opportunity in their work with the community to 
raise awareness on the need for increased foster care provision in Shropshire.  

• That Scrutiny receive a full report in the future regarding the proposals for 
continued LAC placement provision. 

 

 

REPORT 

 
3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
 
 Within the LAC strategy and sufficiency duties we will complete the Havenbrook 

pilot evaluation in conjunction with reviewing the use of our internal residential 
resources, reviewing the existing block contract for residential beds and the 
successful recruitment of targeted foster carers in Shropshire to ensure we have a 
wide range of placement provision to meet the needs of our looked after children 
and ensure that these are at best value.  

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 13



Young People’s Scrutiny Meeting, 22 October 2014:  Rapid Action Group LAC Foster Care Provision 

 2

Changes to current provision both internal and commissioned contract present risk 
to children in care regarding stability and continuity of placement in any transition 
period. 
 
Changes to how we use our internal provision to implement the overarching LAC 
strategy presents possible risk to staff through changes of role, responsibilities and 
employment status. 

 
4. Financial Implications 
 

There is a three year saving target against the LAC placement budgets with targets 
of £2,266 in 2014/15, £1,370 in 2015/16 and £1,589 in 2016/17.  We aim to 
achieve this through reducing the numbers of children coming into care, reducing 
the time spent in care and to down tariff children from high cost and external 
placement into local and internal care placements.   

 
5. Background 
 
5.1 The group has met on four occasions between March and September 2014 and has 

had a consistent membership of: 

 

• Cllr Joyce Barrow 

• Cllr Vince Hunt 

• Cllr Jane Mackenzie 

• Cllr Cecilia Motley 

• Cllr Hannah Fraser 

• Tina Russell – Head of Service 

• Sophie Wales – Service Manager 

 

5.2 The group met with foster carers and established an action plan of activities that 

collectively sought to raise the profile and influence best practice in the recruitment 

of foster carers in Shropshire.   

 

5.3 A review of the Shropshire Fostering Service was undertaken in June – August 
2014 by a Shropshire graduate.  The aim of the review was to ensure Shropshire 
Council’s fostering service was competitive, innovative and good value for money. 
During the review the graduate met with the social work team, attended team 
meetings and recruitment events, met with carers, shadowed social worker visits, 
attended Placement Forum and Foster Panel.  This helped ensure an 
understanding of the process from beginning to end for both connected persons 
and foster carers. 

 
The key issues and findings of the review were: 
 

• the practice of the social workers in the team i
[...]
868 
paul.mcgreary@shropshire.

gov.uk 
 

Monday, 29 
September 

2014 

Not before 
Wednesd
ay, 29th 
October, 
2014 

Shropshire Housing Group - 
Change in Constitution 

(South Shropshire Housing 
Association). 

 

Yes Deputy Portfolio Holder 
Planning and Housing 

 Paul McGreary, Head of 
Public Protection Tel: 

01743 253868 
paul.mcgreary@shropshire.

gov.uk 
 

Monday, 29 
September 

2014 

P
age 33



 

Monday, 
10 

November 
2014 

Empty Homes Strategy 2014 
to 2017 

 

Yes Portfolio Holder for Planning, 
Housing and Commissioning 

(Central) 

 Karen Collier, Service 
Manager - Environmental 
Health Tel: 01743 251711 
karen.collier@shropshire.go

v.uk 
 

Friday, 12 
September 

2014 

Thursday, 
8 January 
2015 

Collaborative Working 
Proposal for the 

Management of Local Flood 
Risk between Shropshire 
Council and Staffordshire 

County Council 
 

Yes Malcolm Price, Portfolio 
Holder 

  
 

Thursday, 17 
July 2014 

 
DECISION MAKER - Portfolio Holder for Resources, Finance and Support - Mike Owen - no items known to date 

 

 
Date of 
Meeting 

 
Purpose and Report title 

 
Key 

Decision 
 

 
Portfolio Holder 

 

 
Report 
Exempt / 
confidential 

 
Contact for further 

information re documents / 
report to be submitted to 

decision maker 
 

 
Date 

Uploaded 
onto Plan 

 
Date of Publication – 26 September 2014 

P
age 34


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Pupil Premium for Looked After Children
	8 Rapid Action Group (RAG) - Cost of Looked After Children
	9 Work Programme
	Cabinet Forward plan October 2014 onwards




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
YOUNG PEOPLE'S SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 22 October 2014 
10.00  - 11.45 am in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 
Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND 
 
Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward 
Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 252739 
 
Present 
Shropshire Councillors 
 
Councillor Joyce Barrow (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Peggy Mullock (Vice Chairman), Andy Boddington, Vince Hunt, Robert Macey, 
Kevin Turley, David Turner, Charlotte Barnes (Substitute) (substitute for Hannah Fraser) 
and Jane MacKenzie (Substitute) (substitute for Kevin Pardy) 
 
 
35 Apologies and Substitutions  
 
35.1 Apologies for absence were received from Mr Atkinson, Councillor Fraser, 

Councillor Pardy and Mr Wilson 
 
35.2 Councillor Barnes substituted for Councillor Fraser and Councillor MacKenzie 

substituted for Councillor Pardy 
 
36 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
36.1 None were disclosed 
 
37 Minutes  
 
37.1 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Young Peoples Scrutiny Committee held on 
the 10 September 2014 be approved as a true record and signed by the Chairman 

 
38 Public Question Time  
 
38.1 There were no questions from members of the public 
 
39 Members' Question Time  
 
39.1 There were no questions from Members 
 
40 Changes to Youth Services  
 



Minutes of the Young People's Scrutiny Committee held on 22 October 2014 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 252739 2 

 

40.1 The meeting received the report of the Area Commissioner (North) which updated 
Members on progress made with changes to youth services. 

 
40.2 The Area Commissioner stated that a great deal of work had been carried out since 

his last presentation to the committee.  He advised Members that tenders for the 
procurement of an infrastructure support service were due in on 24 October 2014 
and that it was hoped that following a full evaluation the infrastructure partner would 
be confirmed by mid-December. It was noted that, following the evaluation of the 
pilot of using local Youth Boards, it was considered that the existing network of 
Local Joint Committees [LJCs] could be used for local commissioning rather than 
creating new boards. 

 
40.3 The Area Commissioner advised that a funding formula was being developed using 

9 criteria together with an added element of rurality and that the formula should be 
finalised in November.  

 
40.4 The Area Commissioner stated that he and the Director of Commissioning had met 

with the Positive Activities staff to discuss the plans. With the move to the 
commissioning of services it was hoped that many of the existing staff would be 
employed by the new service providers. He added that, as required under 
employment legislation, the formal consultation with staff would begin in November. 

 
40.5. The Area Commissioner advised members that a review of youth buildings was 

being undertaken and that currently there were no plans to sell off any of the 
buildings.  It was however noted that, following the review, some buildings may be 
transferred under community asset transfers. 

 
40.6 The Director of Commissioning commented that the Lead Commissioner for youth 

provision would sit under Early Help to ensure a joined up provision. 
 
40.7 The Portfolio Holder for Leisure, Libraries and Culture commented that it was clear 

that there would be more budget cuts after the next election and that the process of 
locality commissioning being planned could provide valuable lessons for other 
services.  He stated that currently there were approximately 11,000 sessions of 
youth work delivered in the County each year of which only 4,000 were delivered 
directly by the Council.  He advised that Member briefings would be held to update 
Councillors on the plans. 

 
40.8 The Portfolio Holder for Children’s Services commented that it was important that 

safeguarding issues were addressed at all stages of the process. 
 
40.9 A Member asked what the role of the Infrastructure Partner was. The Director of 

Commissioning advised Members that the Infrastructure Partner would help the 
LJCs to identify needs and, with the commissioning process, they would also be 
responsible for providing support and advice on safeguarding issues, DBS checks 
and training. 

 
40.10 A Member commented that amendments to the LJC Constitution would be needed 

and some of the LJC boundaries may need reassessing.  Several Members 



Minutes of the Young People's Scrutiny Committee held on 22 October 2014 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 252739 3 

 

commented that work was being carried out on the possibility of amalgamating 
some of the LJC areas. 

 
40.11 Members requested information on the funding formula as soon as possible and 

requested input into the criteria and expected outcomes as these would vary in 
different areas. 

 
40.12 A Member queried the measures that would be put in place regarding safeguarding 

issues.  The Area Commissioner advised that there was a great emphasis placed 
on safeguarding within the proposed contract with the infrastructure provider.  The 
Director of Children’s Services commented that there would be a requirement within 
any contract that providers comply with safeguarding guidance issued by the 
Shropshire Safeguarding Children’s Board. 

 
40.13 A Member asked that Town and Parish Councils be informed of the plans as soon 

as possible. 
 
40.14 RESOLVED: 
 

i) That the Young People’s Scrutiny Committee provide feedback and 
comment on the needs assessment model used to allocate Council funds to 
Local Joint Committees as part of its Work Programme for the financial year 
2015/16 and; 

 
ii) That the Young People’s Scrutiny Committee receives a further update on 

the youth activities commissioning model in Spring 2015. 
 

 
 
41 Pupil Premium for Looked After Children  
 
41.1 The meeting received a report from the Head of Looked After Children (LAC) 

Education and Health Team, which outlined changes in the management of the 
pupil premium grant for LAC and its impact on Shropshire LAC, LAC from other 
authorities placed in Shropshire and Shropshire Schools. 

 
41.2 The Head of LAC Education and Health Team advised that under the Children and 

Families Act 2014 local authorities in England had a duty to promote the 
educational achievements of looked after children and had to appoint an Officer 
with the responsibility for discharging this duty; this Officer would be known as the 
Virtual School Headteacher (VSH) for LAC.  He informed Members that he fulfilled 
this role for Shropshire Council. 

 
41.3 The Head of LAC Education and Health Team added that in April 2014 the 

arrangements for the payment of pupil premium for LAC had changed in that: 
 

• The amount of Pupil Premium for LAC had risen to £1900 per pupil. 

• Pupil Premium was payable from the first day the child became looked after 
rather than after the child had been looked after for six months or more. 



Minutes of the Young People's Scrutiny Committee held on 22 October 2014 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 252739 4 

 

• Pupil premium for LAC must be managed by the VSH and, whilst there was 
no requirement of the authority to pass the funding on to the school, where 
the child was on the roll there was a strong presumption that this would 
happen. 

 
41.4 The Head of LAC Education and Health Team advised Members that Headteachers 

and Designated Teachers for LAC had been briefed and had received training on 
the arrangements for supporting the changes to the way the pupil premium was 
administered. 

 
41.5 The Head of LAC Education and Health Team informed the Committee that as VSH 

he was required to provide a report on Pupil Premium to Ofsted in the summer term 
of 2015, and that following its publication a further report would be made to the 
Young People’s Scrutiny Committee. 

 
41.6 A Member asked whether the pupil premium for LAC with special educational 

needs (SEN) was used in addition to the funding received for SEN.   The Director of 
Children’s Services commented that the two funding streams should be used in a 
complementary way. 

 
41.7 A Member noted that there was a requirement to return any underspend of pupil 

premium to the Department for Education and asked whether any money was 
returned from Shropshire.  The Head of LAC Education and Health Team advised 
that he aimed to spend all the money available whilst ensuring that the money was 
targeted correctly and used to the best advantage for the looked after children of 
Shropshire. 

 
41.8 A Member recognised that there were a large number of LAC placed in the county 

by other authorities and asked whether the Pupil Premium followed these LAC.  
The Head of LAC Education and Health Team informed the meeting that there were 
currently 460 LAC from other authorities placed in the County and that often these 
LAC had quite extensive needs.  He added that he worked closely with the VSH 
and other Officers from the home authority to ensure that the Pupil Premium was 
received and spent to the best advantage of the looked after child. 

 
41.9 A Member asked whether the Pupil Premium could be spent on other support such 

as speech and language therapy.  The Head of LAC Education and Health Team 
advised that that there was flexibility in how the Pupil Premium could be spent and 
where there was an identified need for support then this could be funded. 

 
41.10 A Member asked what provision was made for the more gifted LAC.  The Head of 

LAC Education and Health Team advised that as part of his role as VSH he 
challenged schools to make the most of children’s abilities. 

 
41.11 The Chairman thanked the Head of LAC Education and Health Team for his report 

and congratulated his team on the good work that they were doing. 
 

 
42 Rapid Action Group (RAG) - Cost of Looked After Children  
 



Minutes of the Young People's Scrutiny Committee held on 22 October 2014 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 252739 5 

 

42.1 The meeting received a report from the Head of Children’s Social Care Services 
and Safeguarding which provided an update on the work of the Rapid Action Group 
[RAG] working on Looked After Children (LAC) foster care provision. 

 
42.2 Two Members expressed disappointment that the members of the RAG had not 

had sight of the report prior to it coming to the Committee. 
 
42.3 The Director of Children’s Services commented that the report looked at the work of 

the group within the context of the wider LAC Strategy.   She advised Members that 
a review of the Shropshire Fostering Service had been undertaken by a Shropshire 
Graduate the aim of which was to ensure that the service was competitive, 
innovative and good value for money, and took Members through the key findings 
of the review. 

 
42.4 A Member queried the saving figures quoted in paragraph 4 of the report.  The 

Director of Children’s Services confirmed that the figures were incorrect and should 
read £2.266 million in 2014/15, £1.370 million in 2015/16 and £1.589 million in 
2016/17. 

 
42.5 A Member asked whether the Graduate who had carried out the review had any 

experience in adoption and looked after children.  The Chairman commented that 
graduates often brought a fresh pair of eyes to a review.  The Director of Children’s 
Services confirmed that the graduate did not have any experience of fostering but 
she believed this was advantageous as they did not come with any predetermined 
views. 

 
42.6 A Member congratulated the Fostering Team on the excellent advertising for foster 

parents. 
 
42.7 RESOLVED:  
  

i) That the work of the RAG Group within the wider context of the LAC Strategy 
and Shropshire Corporate Parenting Strategy, be noted and 

 
ii) That a full report on the proposals for continued LAC placement provision be 

made to a future meeting of the Young People’s Scrutiny Committee. 
 

 
 
43 Work Programme  
 
43.1 The Committee received copies of the current Scrutiny Work Programme and the 

Cabinet Forward Plan. 
 
43.2 A Member asked for an update on the levels of pupil premium received following 

the introduction of universal free school meals for KS1 given that eligibility for free 
school meals was a criteria for the receipt of pupil premium.  It was agreed to 
include the response within the Minutes.   

 



Minutes of the Young People's Scrutiny Committee held on 22 October 2014 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward on 01743 252739 6 

 

The Pupil Premium is based on pupils recorded on the January School Census as 
known to be eligible for free schools meals or have been eligible for free school 
meals in any of the previous 6 years.  From September 2014 there is a statutory 
requirement for schools in England to provide free school meals to all pupils in 
reception, year 1 and year2.  It is important however to continue to register infant 
pupils who would be eligible for free school meals under the existing criteria as it is 
essential for the allocation of the Pupil Premium.  The Government has developed a 
model letter for schools to send to all parents explaining the importance of 
completing a school meals registration form so that the school can continue to 
register pupils who attract pupil premium.  Shropshire schools have been advised to 
use this letter as required, but also to continue with the arrangements they have 
had in place for a number of years to encourage registrations, particularly for 
children entering reception, given the funding this draws in via the Pupil Premium. 

 
43.3 The Chairman asked Members to let her know of any other topics they would like 

added to the Committee’s Work Programme. 
 

 
44 Date of Next Meeting  
 
44.1 Members were reminded that the next scheduled meeting of the Committee would 

take place on Thursday 20 November 2014 at 10.00am at The Shirehall 
 

 
 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 
Date:  

  

 
 


